forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than the liabilities in that currency.

Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position (Note 13)

and cash flows.

The Group monitors foreign currency exposure on key currency pairs and performs periodic sensitivity analysis to assess the

impact of changes in currency exchange rates on profit or loss.

The sensitivity analysis presented reflects a 5% movement in exchange rates against the Group’s functional currency. This

percentage is based on historical volatility of exchange rates over the past 12–24 months and reflects management’s assessment

of a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rates during the next reporting period.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s net income for the year and equity to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates

based on positions existing as at 31 December 2024 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in PLN, SEK, KZT, MXN, KES and

PHP to EUR exchange rates is as follows:

31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Net income
EUR ‘000

Equity
EUR ‘000

Net income
EUR ‘000

Equity
EUR ‘000

5% appreciation of PLN against EUR  1 813  1 813 1,363 1,363

5% depreciation of PLN against EUR  (1 813)  (1 813) (1,363) (1,363)

5 % appreciation of SEK against EUR  1 066  1 066 893 893

5% depreciation of SEK against EUR  (1 066)  (1 066) (893) (893)

5 % appreciation of KZT against EUR  902  902 4,209 4,209

5% depreciation of KZT against EUR  (902)  (902) (4,209) (4,209)

5% appreciation of MXN against EUR  530  530 505 505

5% depreciation of MXN against EUR  (530)  (530) (505) (505)

5% depreciation of KES against EUR  304  304 128 128

5% depreciation of KES against EUR  (304)  (304) (128) (128)

5% appreciation of PHP against EUR  254  254 186 186

5% depreciation of PHP against EUR  (254)  (254) (186) (186)

Sun Finance Group Consolidated Annual Report as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024 38

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(f)	 Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those

changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Price

risk arises when the Group takes a long or short position in a financial instrument.

The Group is not exposed to price risk as it does not hold financial instruments dependant on changes in market prices.

(g)	 Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s processes,